

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

COMMERCIAL FIRST APPEAL NO.17 OF 2026

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION (ST) NO.11835 OF 2026

IN

COMMERCIAL FIRST APPEAL NO.17 OF 2026

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION (ST) NO.12606 OF 2026

IN

COMMERCIAL FIRST APPEAL NO.17 OF 2026

UCO Bank

.. Petitioner

Vs.

Universal Medicare Private Limited

.. Respondent

Mr. Mandar Soman with Mr. Nitesh Agarwal, Advocates for the
Petitioner.

Ms. Sarrah Khambati i/b Wadia Ghandy & Co., Advocates for the
Respondent.

**CORAM : GAUTAM A. ANKHAD &
SANDESH D. PATIL, JJ.**

**DATE : 18TH MAY 2026
[VACATION COURT]**

P.C. :

Ms. Sarrah Khambati, learned Advocate for the Respondent
submits that the First Appeal is listed on 18th June 2026 and the
Execution Application is listed before the Registrar on 19th June 2026.

In view thereof, we see no urgency to decide the same today but the Registrar shall not act on the Execution Application until the First Appeal is heard by the regular Court.

[SANDESH D. PATIL, J.]

[GAUTAM A. ANKHAD, J.]